

Nos. 15-556, -557, -558

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLORENCE DOYLE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Colorado*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF ARIZONA,
NEVADA, OHIO, UTAH & WISCONSIN**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
JOHN R. LOPEZ, IV
Solicitor General

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Counsel List Continues on
Inside Cover)*

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER M. PERKINS
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Arizona
Attorney General
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-8255
dominic.draye@azag.gov

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1150

Counsel for the State of Nevada

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-8980

Counsel for the State of Ohio

SEAN REYES
Attorney General of Utah
350 N. Slate St., Ste 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
(801) 538-1121

Counsel for the State of Utah

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin
17 W. Main St.
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-1221

Counsel for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Confirming that a Categorical Exclusion Based on Religion Offends the Free Exercise and Equal Protection Clauses Is a Matter of National Significance That Has Divided Lower Courts 2

II. As Many States Have Recognized, This Court Has Already Provided the Framework for Rejecting Exclusions Based on Religion ... 10

 A. This Court’s Precedents Distinguish Between True Government Subsidies and Privately-Directed Funds 10

 B. States Can—And Many Do—Construe Their Constitutions to Avoid a Categorical Ban Based on Religion 12

 C. The Court Has Twice Approached the Issue in This Case, Which Is Now Squarely Presented 15

III. A Record of Bigotry in Text and Purpose, Combined with Involuntary Adoption, Confirms that State Blaine Amendments Do Not Deserve the Shield of Federalism 18

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	6
<i>Ala. Educ. Assn. v. James</i> , 373 So.2d 1076 (Ala. 1979)	13
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State Fund, Inc. v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982)	3
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	23, 24
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967)	13
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	12
<i>Calif. Teachers Assn. v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981)	13, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	8, 16
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4

<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971)	14
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4, 5, 9
<i>Gaffney v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974)	13
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wisc. 1998)	13
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	12, 13, 20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	3, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2015 WL 867926 (Ala. Mar. 2, 2015)	13
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	13, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	6, 18, 21
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 346 P.3d 396 (N.M. App. 2014)	14

<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2015 WL 7074809 (N.M. Nov. 12, 2015)	13
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	10
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	5, 8, 9, 18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	13
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	10, 11, 21
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	10, 11, 13

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Act of Feb. 22, 1889, ch. 180, § 4, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)	23
Act of July 3, 1890, ch. 656, § 8, 26 Stat. 215 (1890)	23
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335 34 Stat. 267	23
Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, § 26, 36 Stat. 557 (1910)	23
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 12	12
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 9	12
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-433-104(b)(2)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	22
Kyle Duncan, <i>Secularism's Laws: State Blaine Amendments and Religious Persecution</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 493 (2003)	22
Robert William Gall, <i>The Past Should Not Shackle the Present: The Revival of A Legacy of Religious Bigotry by Opponents of School Choice</i> , 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 413 (2003)	19, 21

Meir Katz, *The State of Blaine: A Closer Look at the
Blaine Amendments and Their Modern
Application*, 12 Engage: J. Federalist Soc’y Prac.
Groups 111 (2011) 24
